An envirada group companyTECHNICAL NOTE EL-inst-QE-E_JAN25
EFFECTIVE Jan, 2025
INSTALLATION GUIDE
EL-QE-E
HAZLOC NOTICES
The EL-QE-E is suitable for use in hazardous locations that are
rated Class I Division 2, Groups A, B, C, D or Zone 2 Group IIA, IIB,
IIC.

An envirada group company
4
HOW TO ORDER
Simply send us an email at
sales@elprotech.com, contact your local
distributor, or phone +61 7 3352 8600
CONTACT
Australia
ELPRO Technologies
29 Lathe Street
Virginia QLD 4014
T +61 7 3352 8600
E sales@elprotech.com
W elprotech.com
USA
ELPRO Technologies Inc
2028 East Ben White Boulevard
#240-5656 Austin, TX 78741-6931
T +1 855 443 5776
E sales@elprotech.com
W elprotech.com
RS‑485 serial connection
The RS-485 port is isolated for long cable runs.
The three terminals:  A+, B-, and COM are isolated to 60V.
An on-board RS‑485 terminating resistor provides line termination
for long runs. Switch SW4 to position “A” to enable line termination.
Enable terminating resistors at far end of the RS‑485 cable.
SDI-12 on RS-485 port
SDI-12 devices connect to the B- pin of the RS-485 connector.
Leave A+ pin unconnected. You can use the +12 supply to power
SDI-12 devices.
RS‑232 serial connection
The RS-232 port supports 3-wire connection with rates up to
230,400 baud.
You can use the +12 supply to power devices up to 500mA.
SDI-12 on RS-232 port
SDI-12 devices connect to the TX pin of the RS-232 connector.
Leave RX pin unconnected. You can use the +12 supply to power
SDI-12 devices.
Note: SDI-12 mode must be enabled in device configuration.
B
A
GND
120Ω
A
B
SW4
Remote RS-485
Ground one end only
PWR
SDI
GND
A
B
SW4
Remote SDI-12
Transmit
Receive
PWR
GND
RS-232 device
SDI-12
PWR
GND
Remote SDI-12
EL-QE-E
INSTALL GUIDE